2/25/2020

Division of Corporations

# Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations **Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H200060625013)))



H200000625013ABCQ

| Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this | page. |
|--|-------|
| Doing so will generate another cover sheet.                          |       |

Division of Corporations

fax Number : (850)617-6381

From:

Account Name : ALEPH ENTERPRISES Account Number : 120130000042 Phone : (551)789-6327

: (561)431-0251 Fax Number

\*\*Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.\*\*

Email Address:\_

## FLORIDA LÍMITED LIABILITY CO. EDSON RAC, LLC

| Certificate of Status | ı        |
|-----------------------|----------|
| Certified Copy        | 0        |
| Page Count            | 04       |
| Estimated Charge      | \$130.00 |

Electronic Filing Menu

Corporate Filing Menu

Help

https://efile.turbiz.org/scripts/offcovrioxe



20 FEB 28 PH 1: 87

#### **ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF:**

# **EDSON RAC, LLC**

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the Florida Limited Company Act, Florida Statutes Chapter 605.0201, hereby makes, acknowledges, and files the following Articles of Organization.

#### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the limited liability company shall be

# **EDSON RAC, LLC**

(Hereinafter, "Company")

#### ARTICLE II - ADDRESS

The principal place of business and the mailing address of the Company in Florida shall be

### 18901 W Dixie Hwy. # 385 Miami, FL 33163

#### ARTICLE III - EFECTIVE DATE

These Articles of Organization shall be effective immediately upon approval of the Secretary of State, State of Florida.

#### **ARTICLE IV - DURATION**

Subject to the provisions of Article IX, the Company's existence shall terminate no later than 30 years from its date of commencement, unless the Company is earlier dissolved as provided in these Articles of Organization.

#### ARTICLE V - PURPOSES AND POWERS

The Company may engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of this state. The Company shall have all the powers granted to a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE VI - REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the Company is **18901 W Dixie Hwy. # 385** - **Miami, FL 33163** and the name of the initial registered agent of the Company at that address is **Edson Assis.** 

20 FEB 28 FH 1: 87

:

#### ARTICLE VII - MANAGEMENT

The Managers of the Company shall be:

| NAME               | ADDRESS                  |
|--------------------|--------------------------|
|                    | <u></u>                  |
| Edson Assis        | 18901 W Dixie Hwy. # 385 |
| Operating Manager  | Miami, FL 33163          |
| Maria Helena Assis | 18901 W Dixie Hwy. # 385 |
| Operating Manager  | Miami, FL 33163          |

#### ARTICLE VIII - ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS

No additional member(s) shall be admitted to the Company except with the unanimous written consent of all the member(s) of the Company and upon such terms and conditions as shall be determined by all the member(s). A member may transfer his or her interest in the Company as set forth in the regulations of the Company, but the transferee shall have no right to participate in the management of the business and affairs of the Company or become a member unless all the other member(s) of the Company other than the member proposing to dispose of his or her interest approve of the proposed transfer by unanimous written consent.

## ARTICLE IX - TERMINATION OF EXISTENCE

The Company shall be dissolved upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy, or dissolution of a member or manager, or upon the occurrence of any other event that terminates the continued membership of a member in the Company, unless the business of the Company is continued by the consent of all the remaining members, provided there are at least one remaining member.

20 FEB 28 PH 1: 37

#### ARTICLE X - MEMBERS

The Managers of the Company shall be elected by the member(s) in accordance with regulations adopted by the member(s) for the management of the business and affairs of the Company. These regulations may contain any provisions for the regulation and management of the affairs of the Company not inconsistent with law or these Articles of Organization. The mane and address of the member(s) of the Company are:

| NAME               | ADDRESS                  |  |
|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Edson Assis        | 18901 W Dixie Hwy. # 385 |  |
| Member             | Miami, FL 33163          |  |
| Maria Helena Assis | 18901 W Dixie Hwy. # 385 |  |
| Member             | Miami, FL 33163          |  |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being the member(s) of the Company, have made and subscribed the Articles of Organization and set forth and hereunto set our hands and seals this **27 February 2020**.

Edson Assis Maria Helena Assis Member Member

20 FEB 28 PH 1: 37

# CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE

2. The name of the Company is:

# **EDSON RAC, LLC**

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

| EDSON ASSIS              |  |
|--------------------------|--|
| <br>Operating Manager    |  |
| 18901 W DIXIE HWY. # 385 |  |
| Address                  |  |
| MIAMI, FL 33163          |  |
| City – State – Zip       |  |

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated Company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
P.O. BOX 6327, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314